
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BIS MUSIC STUDENTS ROCK!  

Last Wednesday-Friday, Mr. David and Ms. Aziza took 8 students to the Almaty World Music Festival 2023 at 
QSI Almaty. One hundred students, representing five schools from Almaty, Astana, Haiphong, Shenzhen and 
Bishkek were in attendance.  

Betty, Irem, Lily, Raiana, and Lana formed the rock band 
and performed a few short songs to a lot of adoring fans. 

Nelya, Asiia, and Aiana were part of a larger joint 
orchestra, which Mr. David conducted. 

Asiia also played a beautiful solo piano performance. 

Between rehearsals and performances, our students 
mingled with the other music students, and attended 
workshops hosted by different teachers. We also spent 
the evenings relaxing in the city.  
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We are very happy to be able to share our own students' 
musical talents with the wider community and collaborate 
with other schools. Performing Arts is a necessary and 
enriching part of any students' growth and development.  

David Lien, Head of Performing Arts Department  

Mr. David hosted an AI in Music workshop, while Ms. 
Aziza led some singing workshops. 

We were all very impressed with the talents and 

welcoming approach from the other schools, and the 
performances they brought to the festival. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCV4c3qhVJAvrL_oSznxjtAA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCV4c3qhVJAvrL_oSznxjtAA
https://www.instagram.com/bis.kg/
https://www.instagram.com/bis.kg/
https://twitter.com/biskg_
https://twitter.com/biskg_
https://www.facebook.com/biskgz
https://www.facebook.com/biskgz
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bishkek_International_School
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bishkek_International_School


GRADE 9 STUDENTS GAIN FIRST AID KNOWLEDGE: FIELD TRIP TO RED CRESCENT OFFICE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CELEBRATING OUR PYP STUDENTS ACHIEVEMENTS! 

  

Students were able to practice acquired skills immediately after the theoretical session. 

They enjoyed this trip a lot and felt excited throughout the visit time. Hopefully, the knowledge they gained 
would once help them save some person’s life! 

On 3rd of May, Grade 9 students had a field trip to the Red 
Crescent office where they learned about types of injuries, 

and preliminary precautions taken while providing CPR and 
basics of First Aid techniques. 

Our students reflected on their strengths, identified 
areas for improvement, and set new learning goals for 
themselves. It was incredible to see how much they've 
learned and how much they've grown as individuals.  

We'd like to thank all parents for their support in 
helping their child achieve their learning goals, and our 
wonderful homeroom and co-teachers for guiding our 
students during the conference.  

Today we had an amazing experience of holding the 
PYP Student-Led Conferences to celebrate our 
students' academic progress. Our young learners 
from Preschool 3 to Grade 4 demonstrated their 
academic growth and progress throughout the year.  



  

BIS Snapshot: PYP Student Led Conferences 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
AFRICA DAY FESTIVAL – SATURDAY, 27TH OF MAY, 2023 

The BIS Africa Day Festival is on Saturday 27th May 2023, 10:00 am to 13:00. This is a celebration event for the 
wider community with lots of fun activities, performances, delicious food and ice cream! If you are interested 
in creating a display table or activities to celebrate the special features of any African country or culture, please 
let me know as soon as possible, so that we can add your country or culture to the postcards for stamp 
collections as children move around the event. We encourage all families with any African connection to 
volunteer for the event to share your culture with all of the other families connected to the school.  

If you are interested in representing any African country or culture at the Africa Day Festival, please email me 
via mosmonova@bis.kg and we can arrange something together!  

Mirzat Osmonova, Head of Administration 

  



 

  



  



  



  



LUNCH MENU 

The lunch menu for May 8th – 12th is Menu B.  

You can view both Preschool Menu and Primary & Secondary school menu on our school website. Form 

Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, 
according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS 

● 5th May, Friday: Constitution Day – public holiday 

● 8th May, Monday: Primary School Sports Day 

● 9th May, Tuesday: Victory Day – public holiday 

● 12th May, Friday: BIS Got Talent for Middle/High School  

● 13th May, Saturday: BIS Got Talent for Primary School  

● 16th May, Tuesday: MYP3 Community Project 

● 20th May, Saturday: Parents Association Garage Sale 

● 27th May, Saturday: Africa Day Festival 

● 30th and 31st May, Tuesday and Wednesday: PYP "Bee Musical" performance  

● 2nd June, Friday: All Parents Meeting – Parents Association (new date)  

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Alina 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg 

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg  
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Gillian McGuigan gmcguigan@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Rabia Newton rnewton@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Alicia Grinsteinner agrinsteinner@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Nuriza Begalieva gbsec@bis.kg  

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/Preschool-Menu-ENG-RUS-March-2023.pdf
https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/School-Menu-ENG-RUS-March-2023.pdf
mailto:info@bis.kg
mailto:bus@bis.kg
mailto:eca@bis.kg
mailto:edildebekov@bis.kg
mailto:admissions@bis.kg
mailto:nchagataev@bis.kg
mailto:doctor@bis.kg
mailto:dgrant@bis.kg
mailto:mosmonova@bis.kg
mailto:jprinsloo@bis.kg
mailto:lkircough@bis.kg
mailto:gmcguigan@bis.kg
mailto:minaba@bis.kg
mailto:tclifton@bis.kg
mailto:rnewton@bis.kg
mailto:agrinsteinner@bis.kg
mailto:cabdyraeva@bis.kg
mailto:gbchair@bis.kg
mailto:gbsec@bis.kg


Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Nuraida Asanbaeva 
Nurzat Osmonova 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  
laps1@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Dinara Salieva 
Jarkyn Oskonbaeva 
Nargiza Zhusupova 

dsalieva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  
Laps2@bis.kg 

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Kathy Chitumba 
Kulkayir Junusheva 
Kudrat Niiazov 

kchitumba@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@esca.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
Laps3@bis.kg 

Grade 0 Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Altynai Isabekova 
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  
Lag0@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Maria Corbett 
Diana Kurbanova 

mcorbett@bis.kg  
dkurbanova@bis.kg  
Lag1y@bis.kg 

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Begimai Keneshbekova 
Guldana Muratalieva 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
gmuratalieva@bis.kg  
Lag1b@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Oksana Chichilova 
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg  
lag2y@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Morgan Chadderton 
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  
lag2b@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Paul Fahidi 
Eva David 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
edavid@bis.kg  
lag3y@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Michaela Kilbride 
Meikinai Kuldanbaeva 

mkilbride@bis.kg  
mkuldanbaeva@bis.kg  
lag3b@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Shelley King 
Meerim Tashtanova 

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg   
lag4y@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Ana Alcala 
Aisedep Syrgakova 

aalcala@bis.kg  
asyrgakova@bis.kg  
lag4b@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Rebecca Peters 
Elina Ignatova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
eignatova@bis.kg 
lag5y@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Rona Butler 
Adele Antheunissens 
 

rbutler@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  
lag5b@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Marc Garreta 
Asel Orunbekova 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aorunbekova@bis.kg 
lag6@bis.kg 

Grade 7 Form Teachers 
 

Dannelle Dela Cruz 
Esentur Dildebekov 

dcruz@bis.kg  
edildebekov@bis.kg 

mailto:papres@bis.kg
mailto:pamc@bis.kg
mailto:nasanbaeva@bis.kg
mailto:nosmonova@bis.kg
mailto:laps1@bis.kg
mailto:dsalieva@bis.kg
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mailto:nzhusupova@bis.kg
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mailto:Laps3@bis.kg
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mailto:gsheralykyzy@bis.kg
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mailto:Lag1y@bis.kg
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mailto:gmuratalieva@bis.kg
mailto:Lag1b@bis.kg
mailto:ochichilova@bis.kg
mailto:auralieva@bis.kg
mailto:lag2y@bis.kg
mailto:mchadderton@bis.kg
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mailto:lag2b@bis.kg
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mailto:lag4y@bis.kg
mailto:aalcala@bis.kg
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mailto:lag4b@bis.kg
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mailto:eignatova@bis.kg
mailto:lag5y@bis.kg
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mailto:lag5b@bis.kg
mailto:mgarreta@bis.kg
mailto:aorunbekova@bis.kg
mailto:lag6@bis.kg
mailto:dcruz@bis.kg
mailto:edildebekov@bis.kg


Lateness or absence lag7@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

David Lien 
Gulbara Akunova 

dlien@bis.kg  
gakunova@bis.kg  
lag8@bis.kg 

Grade 9 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Helene Fick  
Tulay Yavuz 

hfick@bis.kg  
tyavuz@bis.kg  
lag9@bis.kg 

Grade 10 Form Teachers  
 
Lateness or absence 

Ray Evans 
Nadia El Aoud 

revans@bis.kg  
nelaoud@bis.kg  
lag10@bis.kg 

Grade 11 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Artika Singh 
Jan Scott 

asingh@bis.kg  
jscott@bis.kg  
lag11@bis.kg 

Grade 12 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Andrew Wheeler 
Valeria Totolina 

awheeler@bis.kg  
vtotolina@bis.kg  
lag12@bis.kg 

 

WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 

  

mailto:lag7@bis.kg
mailto:dlien@bis.kg
mailto:gakunova@bis.kg
mailto:lag8@bis.kg
mailto:hfick@bis.kg
mailto:tyavuz@bis.kg
mailto:lag9@bis.kg
mailto:revans@bis.kg
mailto:nelaoud@bis.kg
mailto:lag10@bis.kg
mailto:asingh@bis.kg
mailto:jscott@bis.kg
mailto:lag11@bis.kg
mailto:awheeler@bis.kg
mailto:vtotolina@bis.kg
mailto:lag12@bis.kg
https://t.me/+I15AXxHne0UzMjFi
https://t.me/bishkek_international_school
https://chat.whatsapp.com/IXMmPthAPMvHQiuVtZebls
https://chat.whatsapp.com/CquinNyg3jM28WYBmxRf8l
http://www.bis.kg/
HTTPS://WWW.BIS.KG/SCHOOL/
https://www.instagram.com/bis.kg/
https://www.facebook.com/biskgz
https://www.facebook.com/bis.parents.127/


 

 

 

 

 

 

PRESCHOOL 1 
This week was a short one, but we had a great time in 
our classroom! We continued exploring the topic of 
Jungle Animals. We talked about the foods that jungle 
animals eat and discussed the shapes and sizes of 
animals, such as stripes and spots, big ears and small 
ears, etc. We sang “Walking in the Jungle” in our circle 
times, which the children enjoyed. During our math 

lesson, we practiced counting by feeding a hungry 
monkey with bananas. We also practiced fine motor 

skills by rescuing toy animals and pulling off the tape. 
In PE and Dance lessons, we moved our bodies in ways 
different animals do, like stomping, creeping, 
slithering, and jumping. In our art lesson, we made 
giraffes. 

Next week we will begin exploring ocean animals. 

We’re looking forward to learning all about the 
different creatures that live in the sea.

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2 

This week our Preschool 2 friends learned numbers 
and letters. They are now learning to trace numbers 

and to draw on their own. In our unit lessons, we are 
learning about insects and ocean animals. 

Our friends are also learning new songs for our spring 
concert. In Art they drew their families.  

Preschool 2 enjoyed this week. Next week we will look 
at wild animals.

Ms. Dinara, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

This week was very exciting for our preschool 3 
friends. They were very eager to showcase their day-

to-learning to their parents in the Student Led 
Conference. Our Preschool friends demonstrated to 
their parents what they do in class from circle time and 
in their groups. 

In addition to this, our preschool friends enjoyed 
listening to a story 'Harry the Dirty Dog', and also 

painted beautiful artworks. In English, we reviewed 
learnt sounds and oral blended them to make words. 

In Maths, we counted up to 22, played number games 
and wrote the numbers in our books. 

Next week, we will look at phonic sound 'sh', and the 
number 22. In our UOI lesson, we will look at causes of 
air pollution. 

Ms. Kathy, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool  


